
Scoring Summary (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

S.C. State (2-2) vs. Clemson (3-1)
Date: Sep 20, 2008 • Site: Clemson, SC • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Attendance: 78000

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total

S.C. State 0 0 0 0 0

Clemson 7 23 10 14 54

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

i8t 12:15

2nd 11:00

06:46

06:36

03:42

3rd 13:28

06:02

4th 14:39

03:42

CD - James Davis 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 5-69 2:45
CD - James Davis 5 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 9-60 3:34
CU - James Davis 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 6-24 3:16
CU-TEAM safety
CU - Cullen Harper 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 7-50 2:54
CU - Chris Clemons 32 yd interception return (Mark Buchholz kick)
CU - Mark Buchholz 27 yd field goal, 6-23 2:00
CU - Willy Korn 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 7-45 3:05
CU - Michael Palmer 5 yd pass from Willy Kom (Mark Buchholz kick), 9-56 5:33

0-7

0-14

0-21

0-23

0-30

0-37

0-40

0-47

0-54

Kickoff time: 1:00 PM • End of Game: 4:05 PM • Total elapsed time: 3:05
Officials: Referee: J. Magallanes; Umpire: Jim Hyson; Linesman: Elmo Gary;
Line judge: Greg Parman; Back Judge: Ron Boyd; Field judge: Milton Hagans;
Side judge: Angie Bartis;
Temperature: 73 deg • Wind: Calm • Weather: Sunny skies



Team Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

scsu cu

FIRST DOWNS

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
NET YARDS RUSHING

Rushing Attempts
Average Per Rush
Rushing Touchdowns
Yards Gained Rushing
Yards Lost Rushing
NET YARDS PASSING

Completions-Attempts-Int
Average Per Attempt
Average Per Completion
Passing Touchdowns
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS

Total offense plays
Average Gain Per Play

Fumbles: Number-Lost

Penalties: Number-Yards

PUNTS-YARDS

Average Yards Per Punt
Net Yards Per Punt

Inside 20

50+ Yards

Touchbacks

Fair catch

KICKOFFS-YARDS

Average Yards Per Kickoff
Net Yards Per Kickoff

Touchbacks

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD

Average Per Return
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD

Average Per Return
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD

Miscellaneous Yards

Possession Time

1st Quarter

2nd Quarter

3rd Quarter

4th Quarter

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

Sacks By: Number-Yards
PAT Kicks

Field Goals

9 27

2 14

7 11

0 2

-10 189

21 46

-0.5 4.1

0 5

40 232

50 43

162 227

22-35-3 22-31-2

4.6 7.3

7.4 10.3

0 1

152 416

56 77

2.7 5.4

2-1 1-0

18-134

5-219

6-45

2-81

43.8 40.5

36.8 40.5

1 0

4 0

0 0

0 1

2-109 9-599

54.5 66.6

43.5 45.4

0 1

0-0-0 4-35-0

0.0 8.8

8-170-0 1-22-0

21.2 22.0

2-5-0

0-0-0

3-80-1

0-0-0

0 0

23:22 36:38

10:224:38

4:09 10:51

8:20 6:40

6:15 8:45

3 of 13

Oof 1

4 of 12

2 of 2

0-0 7-8

2-5 3-30

0-0 7-7

0-1 1-1



individual Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

S.C. State Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

4  15 0 15 0 9 3.8

9  19 5 14 0 7 1.6

1  2 0 2 0 2 2.0

1  0 0 0 0 0 0.0

1  0 13 -13 0 0 -13.0

4  4 17 -13 0 2 -3.2

1  0 15 -15 0 0 -15.0

21 40 50 -10 0 9 -0.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avo

0  95 3 25 8.6

0  63 0 15 4.5

0  36 0 11 5.1

1  19 1 14 4.8
2  9 0 4 2.2

2  6 0 6 0 5 3.0

3  1 18 -17 1 1 -5.7
1  0 22 -22 0 0 -22.0

46 232 43 189 5 25 4.1

11 95

14 63

7  36

4  20

4  11

JAMISON,Travil

FORD,William

CAMPBELL,Anthon
HAIRE,Aaron

CLARK, DeWain

LONG.Malcolm
TEAM

James Davis

C.J. Spiller
Jamie Harper
Willy Korn
Ronald Watson

Jacoby Ford
Cullen Harper
TEAMTotals

Totals

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack

162 0 22 2

0  0 0 1

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack

151 0 22 1

76 1 22 1
22-31-2 227 1 22 2

15-24-2

7-7-0

LONG,Malcolm
CLARK, DeWain

22-35-3

0-0-0

Cullen Harper
Willy Korn

Totals 22-35-3 162 0 22 3 Totals

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long

5  24 0

41 0 22

3  43 0

3  37 0 22

27 1

21 0

14 0

11 0

9  0

9

4

20

2 22

2 11

1 14

1 11

1 9

YOUNG,Oliver
MORRIS,Phillip
DUBOSE, Dusten

DARBY,Octavius

FORD,William

CHRISTIE,Richar

7 70 0 22 Jacoby Ford
Aaron Kelly
Tyler Grisham
Xavier Dye
Michael Palmer

Durrell Barry
Paul Macko

7 65 0

23 0

2  0

-1 0

3  0

19

3 13

2 3

2 4

1 3

Totals 22 162 0 22

Marquan Jones
Jamie Harper

Totals 22 227 1 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

5  219 43.8 55 1

TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
HAIRE.Aaron

i  g Jimmy Maners 2 81 40.5 46 0  g.

Totals 5  219 43.8 55 1  0 Totals 2  81 40.5 46 0  0

Punt

No Yds Lg

Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg

0  0 0.

0  0 0

1  5 5

0  0 0

1  0 0

Punt Kickoff

No Yds Lg

Intercept
No Yds Lg

0  0 0

0  0 0

1  0 0

1  48 48

1  32 32

Returns No Yds Lg Returns No Yds Lg
MORRIS.Phillip
DUBOSE,Dusten

WILKERSON,Juliu
ADAMS, Phillip
ALLEN.Terrance

0  0 0 4  90 30

3  63 25

0  0 0

1  17 17

0  0 0

C.J. Spiller
Jacoby Ford
Chris Chancellor

Crezdon Butler

Chris Clemons

3  36 29

1  -1 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

1  22 22

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 00  0 0

Totals 0  0 0 8 170 30 2  5 5 Totals 4  35 29 1  22 22 3  80 48

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
ERICKSON,Blake 1st 04:27 39 yards Missed Mark Buchholz 3rd 06:02 27 yards Good

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB

2  109 54.5 0 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB

8  532 66.5 1 0

67 67.0 0 01

HAIRE.Aaron Mark Buchholz

Richard Jackson

All-purpose Run Rev KR PR IR Total

0  65 90 0 0 155

0  23 63 0 0

0  70 0 0 0

0  0 17 0 0

86

70

17

All-purpose Run Rev KR PR IR Total
MORRIS, Phillip
DUBOSE,Dusten
YOUNG.Oliver
ADAMS, Phillip

C.J. Spiller
James Davis

Jacoby Ford
Crezdon Butler

63 0 0 36 0

95 0 0 0 0

6  24 22 -1

0  0 0 0 48

0

99

95

51

48

FUMBLES: S.C. State-CLARK,DeWain 2-1. Clemson-Cullen Harper 1-0.



S.C. state vs. Clemson

Saturday, Sept. 20, 2008
Death Valley, Clemson, S.C.

First Quarter

S.C. state Captains: Dusten DuBose, Terrence Allen, Raymond Harrison, Cedric Lloyd
Clemson captains: Michael Hamlin, Thomas Austin, Nelson Faerber

S.C. State wins the toss and defers to the second half. S.C. State will kick off and defend the East goal.

Haire kicks off ... Ford returns from the CU 9 to the CO 31,22 yards
1-10 CU 31 LH

1-10 ST 44 RH

Davis off right tackle for 25
Spiller off right guard for 5

Smith

Benjamin
White

State penalized 5 yards for offsides
Ford around left end for 1

FIRST DOWN RUSH

1-5 ST 39 RH

2-4 ST 38 LH
McFadden

Davis up the middle for 3
State penalized yards or offsides
CHarper passes complete on the right flat to Ford for 9
Davis off right tackle for 23
Davis off right guard for 1 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
5 plays, 69 yards, 2:45 elapsed
CLEMSON 7, S.C. STATE 0

FIRST DOWN PENALTY
1-10 T 33 LH

2-1 ST 24 RH

1-G ST 1 RH

Hamlin

Adams FIRST DOWN RUSH

12:15 remaining

Buchholz kicks off

1-10 ST 17 M

2-6 ST 21 LH

3-8 ST19LH

3-13 ST 14 M

Adams returns from the goal line to the ST 17, 17 yards
Long passes complete on the left flat to DuBose for 4
Ford off left guard for loss of 2
Long completes shovel pass to Ford for loss of 5
Haire punts 50, Spiller returns from the CU 36 to the CU 34, loss of 2

Clemons, Faerber

Lewis

Scott

Scott

CLEMSON BALL 10:36

1-10CU34RH

2-3 CU 41 RH

1-10 ST 44 RH

2-7 ST 41 LH

3-2 ST 36 LH

1-10 ST 33 LH

2-10 ST 33 LH

3-32 U 45 LH

Spiller off left guard for 7
Spiller off right guard for 15
CHarper passes complete on the left flat to Ford for 3
Ford around left end for 5

Davis up the middle for 3
CHarper passes incomplete down the left sideline to Barry
The ball is snapped over Davis' head, team toss of 22
CHarper pass over the middle tipped by Ford, intercepted by Allen, no return

McFadden

Hamlin

McFadden

Benjamin
Ayers

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

STATE BALL 7:11

1-10 ST 38 RH

1-10 CU 43 LH

2-7 CU 40 LH

3-7 CU 40 LH

1-10 CU 27 LH

1-15 CU 32 LH

2-5 CU,22 LH
3-5 CU 22 LH

4-5 CU 22 LH

Long passes complete down the left sideline to Morris for 19
Ford off right guard for 3
Long passes incomplete down the left sideline to Darby
Long passes complete on the left side to DuBose for 13
State penalized 5 yards for false start
Long passes complete on the left side to Young for 10
Ford off left guard for 0
Long passes incomplete over the middle to Young
Erickson kicks a 39-yard field goal, wide right

Chancellor

Bowers

FIRST DOWN PASS

Butler FIRST DOWN PASS

Butler

Sapp, Butler

CLEMSON BALL 4:27

1-10 CU 22 RH

2-7 CU 25 RH

3-3 CU 29 RH

1-10CU32M

2-7 CU 35 M

1-10 CU 47 RH

Spiller off left guard for 3
CHarper passes complete on the right flat to Ford for 4
Spiller up the middle for 3

Spiller up the middle for 3
CHarper passes complete to Kelly on a screen to the right for 12
CHarper passes complete on the left flat to Ford for 9
State penalized 15 yards for horse collar tackle
CHarper passes complete on the right flat to Ford for toss of 1
Spiller up the middle for 1
CHarper pass intercepted by Wilkerson at the ST 18, returned to the ST 23,5 yards

McFadden, Hamlin

White

James, Lloyd
Allen

White, Brooks
White

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

1-10 ST 29 LH

2-11 ST 30 RH

3-10 ST 29 RH

Bush, Wilkerson

Richard

STATE BALL 0:15

1-10 ST 23 LH Long off right guard for 2 McDaniel

END OF THE FIRST QUARTER CLEMSON 7, S.C. STATE 0



S.C. State vs. Clemson

Second Quarter

2-8 ST 25 LH Long passes complete on the right flat to Ford for 17
State penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Long passes incomplete over the middle for Darby
Long pass intercepted by Chancellor, no return

McDaniel

2-13 ST 20 LH

3-13 ST 20 LH
PBU by Hamlin
Washington

CLEMSON BALL 14:34

1-10 CU 40 LH

2-1 CU 49 LH

1-10 ST 44 LH

1-10 ST 32 LH

2-6 ST 28 M

3-6 ST 28 M

1-10 ST 15 RH

2-4 ST 9 RH

1-G ST5M

Davis off right tackle for 9
Davis up the middle for 7
Davis up the middle for 12
Splller off left guard for 4
CHarper passes incomplete on the right flat, tipped at the line by James
CHarper passes complete on the right sideline to Grisham for 13
Spiller up the middle for 6
Spiller off left tackle for 4
Davis off left guard for 5 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
9 plays, 60 yards, 3:34 elapsed
CLEMSON 14, S.C. STATE 0

Hamlin

Simmons

Benjamin
McFadden

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

Adams

McFadden, Adams

White

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

11:00 remaining

Buchholz kicks off

MOST22 LH

2-10 ST 22 LH

DuBose returns from the ST 2, to the ST 22,17 yards
Jamison around left end for 0

Long pass intercepted by Butler at the CU 28, returned to the ST 24,48 yards

McDaniel, Chancellor
Conner, Clemons

Long

CLEMSON BALL 10:02

1-10 ST 24 LH

2-9 ST 23 LH

1-G ST3RH

2-G ST 3 RH

3-G ST 2 M

4-G ST 1 M

Spiller off left tackle for 1
CHarper passes complete on the right flat to Grisham for 20
Spiller off right guard for 0
Spiller off left tackle for 1
Davis up the middle for 1
Davis off left guard for 1 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
6 plays, 24 yards, 3:16 elapsed
CLEMSON 21, S.C. STATED

Simmons

Benjamin
White, Bush

Littleberry
Benjamin

FIRST DOWN PASS

6:46 remaining

Buchholz kicks off

1-10 ST 20 M

1-15 ST 15 M

into the end zone for a touchback

State penalized 5 yards for delay of game
The ball is snapped over the quarterback's head, Clark bats the ball out of the end zone, loss of 15 rushing for the team
CLEMSON 23, S.C. STATE 0

6:36 remaining

Haire kicks off... out of bounds

50 RH

MOST 39 RH

2-9 ST 38 M

MOST28 LH

2-10 ST 28 LH

1-10 ST 18 LH

1-15 ST 23 LH

1-G ST 1 RH

1-10 CHarper passes complete on the right side to Barry for 11
JHarper off left guard for 1
CHarper passes complete on the left side to Grisham for 10
CHarper passes incomplete over the middle to Ford in the end zone
/CHarper passes complete on the left side to Barry for 10
Clemson penalized 5 yards for false start
CHarper passes complete over the middle to Palmer for 22
CHarper up the middle on a quarterback sneak for  1 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
7 plays, 50 yards, 2:54
CLEMSON 30, S.C. STATE 0

Ellerbee

Erby, Key
FIRST DOWN PASS

Erby FIRST DOWN PASS

Erby, Ellerbee FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

Buchholz kicks off

MOST25 RH

2-8 ST 27 M

3-7 ST 28 RH

4-4 ST 31 RH

DuBose returns from the end zone to the ST 25

Ford off left guard for 2
Ford around right end for 1
Long passes complete on the left side to Darby for 3
Haire punts 50, Spiller returns from the CU 19 to the CU 28,9 yards

Grisham

Thompson, Maye
Chavis, Maye
Hamlin

Potts

CLEMSON BALL 2:00

M0CU28RH

2-10 CU 28 RH

CHarper passes incomplete down the right sideline to Kelly
CHarper scrambles, throws the ball away out of bounds
Clemson penalized 10 yards for holding
CHarper passes complete on the right flat to Kelly for 3
CHarper scrambles, passes incomplete to Kelly on the right sideline. Harper loss of 14
Clemson penalized for intentional grounding
Manors punts 83-, fair catch

Adams

White2-20CU18RH

3-17 CU 21 RH

4-31 CU 7 RH



STATE BALL 0:53

■  1-10CU42LH

2-10 CU 42 LH

Long passes incomplete, hit by McDaniel has he throws, PBU
Long passes complete to Young on the right side for 7
State penalized 10 yards for block in the back
State penalized 5 yards for false start
Long passes complete on the left side to Young for 22
Long passes complete over the middle to Young for 4
Long passes incomplete down the middle to Morris in the end zone
Erickson kicks a 41 -yard field goal, Haire around left end on a fake for 0

Gilchrist

2-13 CU 45 M

2-18 50 M Lewis

Hamlin

FIRST DOWN RUSH
1-10 CU 28 LH

2-6 CU 24 M

3-6 CU 24 M

END OF THE FIRST HALF CLEMSON 30, S.C. STATE 0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

scsu cu

Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)
Passes Att-Comp-Int
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Retums-Yards

Punt Retums-Yards

Kickoff Retums-Yards

Interception Retums-Yards
Punts (Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

0 30

3 17

9-9 28-107

77 125

16-9-2

25-68

19-13-2

47-232

0-0 0-0

0-0 2-7

3-59 1-22

2-5 2-48

2-50.0 1-35.0

0-0 1-0

8-55 3-15

08:47

1 of6

OofO

21:13

3 of 7

1 of 1

0-0 4-4

S.C. state

Rushing
FORD,William
LONG, Malcolm
JAMlSON,Travil
HAIRE,Aaron

Clemson

No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
5  6 2 4 0 3 0.8

1  2 0 2 0 2 2.0
1  0 0 0 0 0 0.0

1  0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
10 87 0 87 3 25 8.7
12 48 0 48 0 15 4.0
2  6 0 6 0 5 3.0

1  1 0 1 0 1 1.0

James Davis

C.J. Spiller
Jacoby Ford
Jamie Harper

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack

77 0 22 0

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack
13-19-2 125 0 22 0

No. Yards TD Long
5 24 0

LONG,Malcolm 9-16-2 Cullen Harper

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving
YOUNG,Oliver
DUBOSE, Dusten
MORRIS,Phillip
DARBY,Octavius

4 43 0 22 Jacoby Ford
Tyler Grisham
Durrell Barry
Aaron Kelly

9
2 17 0

19 0

3  0

13 3 43 0

21 0

15 0

20
1 19 2 11
1 3 2 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

2  100 50.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
HAIRE,Aaron Jimmy Manors 35 35.0 351 0  0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

7  02 9C.J. Spiller

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

2  42 0 25

17 0 171

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

1  22 0 22DUBOSE,Dusten
ADAMS,Phillip

Jacoby Ford

tfl'Tackles UA-A Total Sacks Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
WHITE,Tony
BUSH,Rafael
MCFADDEN,Marsha
BENJAMIN,Desmon

2-5 7 0.0 0.0 DeAndre McDaniel 2-1

Brandon Maye
Crezdon Butler

Chris Clemons

1-2

1-2

0-3

3 0.0 0.0
1-5 6 0.0 0.5 3 0.0 0.0
4-1 5 0.0 0.0 3 0.0 0.0
3-2 5 0.0 0.0 3 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

12:15

11:00

06:46

06:36

03:42

CU - James Davis 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 5-69 2:45
CU - James Davis 5 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 9-60 3:34
CU - James Davis 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 6-24 3:16
CU - TEAM safety
CU - Cullen Harper 1 yd run (Mark Buchholz kick), 7-50 2:54

1st 0-7
Znd 0-14

0-21

0-23

0-30



S.C. State vs. Clemson

Third Quarter

Buchholz kicks off ... Morris returns from the ST  2 to the ST 21, 19 yards
1-10 ST 21 LH Long passes complete on the right flat to Dubose fo

Chancellor, McDaniel
McDaniel r 9

State penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Long sacked for a loss of 6
Long passes complete on the left side to Young for 7
Long pass intercepted by Clemons and returned 32 for a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
CLEMSON 37, S.C. STATE 0

1-15 ST 16 LH

2-21 ST10LH

3-14 ST 17 LH

Scott

Conner, Maye

13;28 remaining

Buchholz kicks off... Morris returns from the ST 12 to the ST 27,15 yards
State penalized 10 yards for holding
Long passes complete on the right sideline to Morris for 9
Ford off left tackle for 4

Long passes incomplete on the right sideline to Morris, pressure by Thompson
Ford around right end for 7
Long passes incomplete on the right flat to Young
State penalized 5 yards for delay of game
Haire punts 55, Ford returns from the CU 13 to the CD 12

1-10 ST 17 LH

2-1 ST 26 RH

1-10 ST 30 M

2-10 ST 30 M

3-3 ST 37 RH

4-3 ST 37 RH

4-8 ST 32 RH

Faerber

Hamlin

McDaniel FIRST DOWN RUSH

McDaniel, Conner

CLEMSON BALL 11:32

1-10CU13LH

1-10CU.34 LH

2-6 CU 38 RH

3-6 CU 38 RH

4-10CU34RH

CHarper passes complete on the left sideline to Kelly for 21
CHarper passes complete on the right side to Kelly for 4
CHarper passes incomplete over the middle to Ford
CHarper scrambles, sacked for a loss of 4
Maners punts 46, out of bonds

FIRST DOWN PASS

McFadden, Brooks

Lloyd

STATE ALL 9:36

MOST 20 LH

2-11 ST19RH

3-5 ST 25 LH

4-5 ST 25 LH

Long passes complete on the right flat to Darby for loss of 1
Long passes complete on the left side to Du Bose for 6
Long passes incomplete to Young on the left sideline, dropped pass
Haire punts 52, Spiller returns from the CU 23 to the ST 48, 29 yards
State penalized 15 yards for personal foul

Hunter

Campbell

CLEMSON BALL 8:02

1-10 ST 33 RH

2-2 ST 25 RH

1-10 ST 12 RH

2-8 ST 10 RH

3-8 ST 10 RH

4-8 ST 10 RH

Davis up the middle for 8
Spiller off left guard for 13
Spiller off left guard for 2
CHarper passes incomplete out of the end zone, pressure by Simmons
CHarper passes incomplete, broken up by Ayers at the ling
Buchholz kicks a 27-yard field goal
6 plays, 23 yards, 2:00 elapsed
CLEMSON 40, S.C. STATE 0

Allen

Hamlin, Adams

Richard, Hamlin
FIRST DOWN RUSH

6:02 remaining

Buchholz kicks off...

1-10 ST 34 LH

2-8 ST 36 M

MOST48 RH

1-15 ST 43 RH

Morris from the ST 8 to the ST 34,26 yards
Ford round right end for 2 .•
Long passes complete on the right sideline to Morris for 12 '
State penalized 5 yards for false start
Long passes complete on the left flat to Darby for 4
State penalized 10 yard for holding
Long passes complete on the right side to Morris for 11
Long scrambles and throws the ball out of bounds, pressure by Maye
Long passes complete over the middle to DuBose for 18
State penalized 15 yards for face mask
Long passes complete on the right side to Ford for 4
Haire punts 12 out of bounds, pressure on the kicker by Diehl

Buchholz, McDaniel
Branch

Butler FIRST DOWN PASS

Branch

1-25 ST33RH

2-14 ST 44 RH

3-14 ST 44 RH

Butler, Brown

Campbell

3-29 ST 29 RH

4-25 ST 33 RH

Maye

CLEMSON BALL 2:44

MOST45 LH

1-10 ST 31 LH

2-5 ST 26 LH

Korn keeps around left end for 14
Korn scrambles up the middle for 5
JHarper up the middle for 3
State penalized 4 yards for offsides
JHarper off left tackle for 5
Korn passes complete on the right sideline to Dye for 8
JHarper up the middle for 8

Quattlebaum FIRST DOWN RUSH

Allen

2-1 ST 22 LH

1-10 ST 17 LH

2-2 ST 9 RH

Hamlin, Allen FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSHAdams

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER CLEMSON 40, S.C. STATE 0



S.C. state vs. Clemson

Fourth Quarter

1-GST1RH

2-G ST 1 RH

JHarper off left guard for 0
Korn up the middle on a quarterback sneak for 1 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
7 plays, 45 yards, 3:05
CLEMSON 47, S.C. STATE 0

Simmons

14:39 remaining

Buchholz kicks off...

1-10 ST 22 LH

2-10 ST 22 LH

3-6 ST 24 LH

1-10 ST 34 LH

2-6 ST 38 M

1-10 ST 47 M

1-10CU39RH

2-8 CU 37 RH

3-2 CU 31 RH

1-10 CU 28 LH

2-13 CU 31 LH

3-4CU22LH

4-9 CU 27 LH

DuBose returns from the ST 1 to the ST 22,21 yards
Long passes incomplete on the left side
Jamison off right guard for 2
Long passes complete on the left sideline to Morris for 10
Jamison off right tackle for 4
Jamison off left tackle for 9

Long passes complete on the right side to Young for 14
Long scrambles up the middle for 2
Long passes complete to Young for 6
Long passes complete on the left side to Christ! for 3
Ford off left guard for loss of 3
Long passes complete on the left side to Morris for 9
Long passes complete on the teft fiat to Morris for loss of 5
Long passes complete on the left side to DuBose for 10
State penalized 5 yards for ineligible receiver downfield
Long sacked for a loss of 11

Branch, Gilchrist

PBU by Miller
Thompson
Maxwell

Campbell, Maye
Branch

Maxwell, Ko.Brown FIRST DOWN PASS
Ko.Brown

Hunter

Lewis

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

Branch, Miller
Conner

Conner

4-14 CU 32 LH Thompson

CLEMSON BALL 9:15

1-10 CU 44 RH

1-10 ST 45 RH

1-10 ST 34 LH

1-5 ST 29 LH

JHarper off right guard for 11
Korn passes complete on the left fiat to Jones for 11
State penalized 5 yards for offsides
Korn scrambles up the middle for 7
Clemson penalized 10 yards for holding
Korn passes complete on the right flat to Dye for 7
Korn passes incomplete in the end one to Faerber
Clemson penalized 15 yards for chop block
Korn passes complete on the left flat to Macko for 14
Korn scrambles around left, out of bounds for loss of 1, sack on play
Korn passes complete on the left sideline to Dye for 22
JHarper off right tackle, cut back left for 3
Clemson penalized 5 yards for false start
Korn passes complete on the left flat to JHarper for 9
Korn passes complete on the right flat to Palmer for 5 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
9 plays, 56 yards, 5:33 elapsed
CLEMSON 54, S.C. STATE 0

Adams

Benjamin
FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

1-15 ST 39 LH

2-8 ST 32 RH
Wilkerso, Brooks

2-23 ST 47 RH

3-9 ST 33 LH

4-10 ST 34 LH

1-10 ST 12 LH

2-7 ST 9 LH

2-12 ST 14 LH

3-3 ST 5 LH

Hamlin

Brooks

Smith FIRST DOWN PAS

Allen

Benjamin
FIRST DOWN PASS

3:42 remaining

Jackson kicks off

1-10 ST 33 RH

2-8 ST 35 RH

Morris returns from the ST 3 to the ST 33,30 yards
Campbell off the right side for 2
Clark fumbles the snap, fumbles, forced by Murchison, recovered by Thompson,foss of 13

i

Sensabaugh,

CLEMSON BALL 2:51

1-10 ST 22 RH

2-2 ST 14 RH

1-10 ST 11 RH

2-6 ST 7 LH

3-2 ST 3 RH

JHarper off right guard for 8
Watson off left guard for 3
Watson off left tackle for 4

Watson off right tackle for 4
Watson off left guard for loss of 2

Ma.Hamlin

Washington
Thompson

Ellerbee

Douglas

FIRST DOWN RUSH

END OF THE GAME CLEMSON 54, S.C. STATE 0



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Ended

Spot Time How lost

Consumed

PI - Yds TOP

Drive Started

Spot Time Obtained
C31 15:00

S17 12:09

C34 10:36

S38 07:11

C22 04:27

S23 00:15

C40 14:34

S22 10:54

S24 10:02

S20 06:46

C50 06:36

S25 03:37

C28 02:00

C42 00:53

S21 14:54

SOO 13:28

SI 7 13:23

C12 11:32

S20 09:36

S33 08:02

S34 05:56

S45 02:44

S22 14:32

C44 09:15

S33 03:36

S22 02:51

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Intercepti

Team Qtr

*TOUCHDOWNCU

on
Missed FG

Interception
Interception
Kickoff

Interception
Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Interception
Kickoff

Punt

Punt

Punt

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Downs

Kickoff

Fumble

SOO 12:15 5 - 69

3 - (3)
8 - 11

8 - 40

9 - 49

3 - (3)
9 - 60

2 - 0

6 --24

1  - (20)
7 - 50

3 - 6

3 - (21)
6 - 18

3 - (4)
0 - 0

5 - 15

4 - 22

3 - 5

6 - 23

5 - (1)
7 - 45

13 - 35

9 - 56

2 - (11)
5 - 17

2:45.1st

scsu S14 10:36

07:11

04:27

00:15

14:34

11:00

10:02

06:46

06:36

03:42

02:00

00:53

00:00

13:28

13:28

11:32

09:36

08:02

06:02

02:44

14:39

09:15

03:42

02:51

00:00

Punt 1:33

C45 Interception
Missed FG

Interception
Interception
^TOUCHDOWN

Interception
^TOUCHDOWN

‘SAFETY

^TOUCHDOWN

3:25CU

C22 2:44SCSU

S29CU 4:12

S20SCSU 0:41

CU SOO 3:34.2nd

SCSU S22 0:52

SOOCU 3:16.

SCSU SOO 0:10

SOOCU 2:54.

SCSU S31 Punt 1:37

C07CU Punt 1:07

C24 End of half

Interception
‘TOUCHDOWN

SCSU

SCSU

0:53

3rd S17 1:26

SOOCU 0:00

S32SCSU Punt 1:51

C34CU Punt 1:56

SCSU S25 Punt 1:34

CU S10 •FIELD GOAL 2:00.

SCSU S33 Punt 3:12

CU SOO TOUCHDOWN

Downs

TOUCHDOWN

Fumble

End of half

3:05.

SCSU C434th 5:17

CU SOO 5:33.

SCSU S22 0:45

CU S05 2:51 .



Drive Chart {By Team) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started

Spot Time Obtained
Drive Ended

Spot Time How lost
Consumed

PI - Yds TOPTeam Qtr

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

scsu

S171st 12:09

07:11

00:15

Kickoff

Interception
Interception
Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

S14 10:36

C22 04:27

S20 14:34

S22 10:02

SOO 06:36

S31 02:00

C24 00:00

SI 7 13:28

S32 11:32

S25 08:02

S33 02:44

C43 09:15

S22 02:51

Punt 3 - (3)
8 - 40

3 - (3)
2 - 0

1  - (20)
3 - 6

6 - 18

3 - (4)
5 - 15

3 -•5

5 - (1)
13 - 35

2 - (11)

1:33
S38 Missed FG

Interception
Interception
‘SAFETY

Punt

End of half

Interception
Punt

Punt

Punt

Downs

Fumble

2:44
S23 0:41

2nd S22 10:54

06:46

03:37

00:53

14:54

13:23

09:36

05:56

14:32

03:36

0:52
S20 0:10
S25 1:37
C42 Punt 0:53

3rd S21 Kickoff

Kickoff
1:26

S17 1:51
S20 Punt 1:34
S34 Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

3:12
4th S22 5:17

S33 0:45

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
S.C. State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession
3rd down conversions

Average field position
4th down conversions

04:38 04:09 08:20 06:15 08:47 14:35 23:22
1-3 0-3 0-4 2-3 1-6 2-7 3-13

S26 S31 S23 S27 S29 S24 S26
0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Started

Spot Time Obtained
Drive Ended

Spot Time How lost
Consumed

PI - Yds TOP

2:45.5 - 69

Team Qtr

CU C311st 15:00 Kickoff

Punt

Missed FG

Interception
Interception
Kickoff

Punt

Interception
Punt

Punt

Punt

Downs

Fumble

SOO 12:15 *TOUCHDOWN

Interception
Interception
*TOUCHDOWN

‘TOUCHDOWN

‘TOUCHDOWN

8 - 11

9 - 49

9 - 60

6 - 24

7 - 50

3 - (21)
0 - 0

4 - 22

6 - 23

7 - 45

9 - 56

5 - 17

CU C34 10:36

04:27

14:34

10:02

06:36

02:00

13:28

11:32

08:02

02:44

09:15

02:51

C45 07:11

00:15

11:00

06:46

03:42

00:53

13:28

09:36

06:02

14:39

03:42

00:00

3:25
CU C22 S29 4:12
CU 2nd C40 SOO 3:34.

3:16.

2:54.

CU S24 SOO

CU C50 SOO

CU C28 C07 Punt 1:07
CU 3rd SOO SOO ‘TOUCHDOWN 0:00
CU C12 C34 Punt 1:56
CU S33 S10 ‘FIELD GOAL

‘TOUCHDOWN

‘TOUCHDOWN

End of half

2:00.

3:05.

5:33.

2:51 .

CU S45 SOO

CU 4th C44 SOO

CU S22 S05

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd

Clemson Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession
3rd down conversions

Average field position
4th down conversions

10:22 10:51 06:40 08:45 21:13 15:25 36:38

2-4 1-3 0-2 1-3 3-7 1-5 4-12

C29 C48 C44 S39 C40 S49 C44
0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-1 2-2



Defensive Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

## S.C. state Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp BIks QBH

11 HAMLIN,Markee
24 BENJAMIN,Desmon

15 ALLEN,Terrance

9 ADAMS, Phillip
44 WHITE,Tony
5 MCFADDEN,Marsha

30 BUSH, Rafael
56 WILKERSON,Juliu

99 BROOKS, Keyon
29 ELLERBE,LaQuinn

91 SIMMONS,James

10 SMITH,Terrance

4  ERBY,David

87 LLOYD,Cedric

45 JAMES,Markus

92 AYERS,Jayson
59 THOMPSON,Devon

53 WASHINGTON,Patr
6  HAMLIN,Marquais

8 QUATTLEBAUM,D.
80 WASHINGTON,Matt

27 POTTS, Ryan
98 KEY, Matt

93 DOUGLAS,LATari
7  LONG,Malcolm

97 FERGUSON, Ronell

96 LITTLEBERRY,Xav
40 RICHARD, Donovan

2 7 9

5 3 8

2 6 8 1-0

3 4 7

2 5 7

4 2 6

1 5 6 0.5-1

0.5-02 3 5 1-5

1.0-12 3 5 1.0-1

2 2 4

2 1 3 1

2 1 3

21 1

1 1 2 1.0-4 1.0-4

0 2 2 1

2 20 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1.0-21

1 0 1

1 0 1

0 1 1

0 1 1

Totals 41 50 91 2.0-5 4.0-8 0  0-0 2-5 2 0 1

## Clemson Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp BIks QBH

2  DeAndre McDaniel

20 Brandon Maye
18 Crezdon Butler

40 Andre Branch

33 Kavell Conner

25 Michael Hamlin

97 Dorell Scott

38 Chris Chancellor

48 Jeremy Campbell
22 Chris Clemons

47 Josh Miller

29 Haydrian Lewis
36 Byron Maxwell
83 Nelson Faerber

98 Brandon Thompson
24 Kevin Alexander

17 Stanley Hunter
7  Ricky Sapp
12 Marcus Gilchrist

90 Kourtnei Brown

89 Miguel Chavis
13 Tyler Grisham
99 Jarvis Jenkins

14 MarkBuchholz

44 Scotty Cooper
57 Antwon Murchison

93 Da'Quan Bowers

T TEAM

4 3 7 1

2 5 7 1.0-13 1.0-13 1 1

2 3 5 1-48

2 2 4

1 3 4 0.5-3

3 0 3 1

2 1 1.0-63 2.5-12

0.5-12 1 3 1-0

1 2 3

0 3 3 1-32

0 3 3 1  ,
2 0 2

2 0 2 1

1 1 2

1 2  1.0-111 1.0-11 1-0

1 21

0 2 2 0.5-0

0 2 2

0 2 2

0 22

1 0 1

1 0 1

0 1 1 0.5-1

0 1 1

0 1 1

0 1 1 0.5-2

0 1 1

0 0 0

Totals 28 42 70 3.0-30 7.0-43 1  1-0 3-80 4 0 2



Participation Report (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

S.C. State vs #21 Clemson (Sep 20, 2008 at Clemson, SC)

S.C. state Clemson

Pos ## OFFENSE Pos ## OFFENSE

LT 50 CULBREATH.J.
DAWSON, Devon
HARRISON, Raymon
ASHFORD,Travis
PEARSON,Nygel
DARBY, Octavius
YOUNG,Oliver
LONG,Malcolm
FORD,William
SMALLS. Kenneth
DUBOSE, Dusten

LT 76 Cory Lambert
David Smith

Thomas Austin

Mason Cloy
Landon Walker

Michael Palmer

Durrell Barry
Aaron Kelly
Cullen Harper
James Davis

Tyler Grisham

LG 52 LG 73

C 55 C 65

RG 79 RG 62

RT 77 RT 72

TE 88 TE 86

WR 3 TE 82

QB 7 WR 80

RB 28 QB 10

FB 38 RB 1

WR 2 WR 13

Pos ## DEFENSE Pos m  DEFENSE
DE 45 JAMES. Markus

BROOKS, Keyon
KEY,Matt
LLOYD.Cedric

MCFADDEN.Marsha
WHITE,Tony
BENJAMIN.Desmon
BUSH.Rafael
HAMLIN.Markee
ALLEN.Terrance
ADAMS.Phillip

DE 93 Da'Quan Bowers

Dorell Scott

Ricky Sapp
DeAndre McDaniel

Brandon Maye
Kavell Conner

Chris Chancellor

Michael Hamlin

Chris Clemons

Haydrian Lewis
Crezdon Butler

NG 99 NG 97

DT 98 DE 7

DE 87 LB 2

LB 5 LB 20

LB 44 LB 33

CB 24 CB 38

DB 30 SS 25

SS 11 FS 22

FS 15 S 29

CB 9 CB 18

S.C, state: 4-ERBY,David, 6-HAMLIN,Marquais, 8-QUATTLEBAUM,D., 10-SMITH,Terrance, 13-KING,Yari,
16-CLARK,DeWain, 17-CAMPBELL,Anthon, 18-CHRISTIE,Richar, 21-MORRIS,PhiIlip, 27-POTTS,Ryan, 29-ELLERBE,LaQuinn,
32-JAMISON,Travil, 35-ERICKSON,Blake, 36-HAIRE,Aaron, 37-GAMBLE,Antwann, 40-RICHARD,Donovan,
41-BRELAND,Rolanda, 46-COLCLOUGH,Kevin, 47-MIDDLETON,Zacha, 48-JONES,Myron, 49-KERR,Antuanne,
53-WASHINGTON,Patr, 54-HARRISON,Joshua, 56-WILKERSON,Juliu, 59-THOMPSON,Devon, 65-NATHAN,Juavahr,
67-NELSON,Chris, 73-JOHNSON,Jake, 80-WASHINGTON,Matt, 82-MOODY,Semaj, 85-FERGUSONAntoni, 89-BLUNT,Sterling,
91-SIMMONS,James, 92-AYERS,Jayson, 93-DOUGLAS,U\Tari, 96-LITTLEBERRY,Xav, 97-FERGUSON,Ronell.

Clemson: 1 D-Kyle Davisson, 3W-Ronald Watson, 3-Willy Korn, 4W-Britton Whetsell, 6-Jacoby Ford, 8B-Brian Hill,
8H-Jamie Harper, 9P-Phillip Price, 12-Marcus Gilchrist, 14-Mark Buchholz, 15-Coty Sensabaugh, 16-Michael Wade,
17-Stanley Hunter, 19-Richard Jackson, 21-Xavier Dye, 24-Kevin Alexander, 26-Marquan Jones, 27-Sadat Chambers,
28-C.J. Spiller, 30-Chad Diehl, 35-Paul Macko, 36-Byron Maxwell, 40-Andre Branch, 42-Byron Clear,
43-Kantrell Brown, 44-Scotty Cooper, 47-Josh Miller, 48^eremy Campbell, 49-Jimmy Maners, 50-Jock McKissic,
51-Eddie Adams, 52-Charies Roediger, 53-Preston Stone, 55-Bobby Hutchinson, 57-Antwon Murchison,
58-Caleb Simmons, 60-Jamal Medlin, 64-Wilson Norris, 70-Jamarcus Grant, 74-Antoine McClain, 78-Ben Ramsey,
83-Nelson Faerber, 84-Akeem Robinson, 85-Brandon Clear, 88-Kyle Johnson, 89-Miguel Chavis, 90-Kourtnei Brown,
92-Kasey Nobles, 98-Brandon Thompson, 99-Jarvis Jenkins.



Clemson vs. SC State Notes - September 20, 2008

-This is the first time Clemson has worn purple jerseys and white pants since a 39-9 win
over Georgia Tech in Atlanta in 2003. This is the first time this uniform combination has
been worn at home since a 1991 meeting with NC State.

-Chris Clemons’ interception in the third quarter marks the first time an interception has
been returned for a touchdown since Jock McKissic intercepted a Blake Mitchell pass
and returned it 82 yards for a touchdown vs. South Carolina on November 25, 2006.

-Today’s game marks the first time since September 30, 2006 that the Tigers have held
their opponent scoreless, the last time coming in  a 51-0 victory against Louisiana Tech.

-South Carolina State’s 18 penalties marks the most penalties by an opposing team in
Memorial Stadium since Duke had 16 on October 17, 1987. Their 134 penalty yards also
eclipses a Memorial Stadium record set by Georgia on September 30, 1967 with 127
yards.

-Clemson recorded their first safety of the season in the second quarter of today’s game.
The last time the Tigers recorded a safety was at Duke on November 3, 2007.

-Clemson was on offense for 36:38 today, marking the first time this season the Tigers
have had more time of possession than their opponent.

-Clemson’s five rushing touchdowns tied a season-high for the Tigers.

-James Davis scored three rushing touchdowns on the day, giving him 42 career
touchdowns, which leaves him only eight touchdowns behind Clemson’s all-time career
touchdown scorer Travis Zachery. He also tied C.J. Spiller for most touchdowns scored
by an individual in a game this season.

-Dorell Scott’s three tackles for loss were a season-high for Clemson.

-Willy Korn set a career high with 76 passing yards. On the second play of the fourth '
quarter, he recorded his first rushing touchdown of the season.

-Xavier Dye had a career-high three receptions for 37 yards.



Clemson vs. S.C. State

September 20, 2008

Post-Game Coaches' Quotes

Clemson Head Coach Tommy Bowden
"We did what we needed to do today. We were focused and played with a lot of energy, and
that's all we can ask for right now from the players."

"Physically we looked liked we tackled better today, and I plan for us to further improve
our physical play when we start to play our conference games."

"I was impressed with the run today. Whenever we can gain good yardage on a first down,
it sets up open play action passes for second and third downs."

on

S.C. State Head Coach Buddy Rough
"We're going to suffer all the way home and suffer into tonight and tomorrow. At that
point, we'll put this behind us and move on. You all saw it (the game). There isn't much
explaining to do. We were ugly. We didn't play good. Clemson did."

"We found out early that we couldn't handle the (defensive line) inside. We were without
one of our starting guards, but it shouldn't have made that much of a difference. It was the
toughest mismatch that I've experienced since I've been at South Carolina State. They
were a just a little bit better inside than I had given them credit for. We didn't adapt well."

"You always worry about how your team is going to react (after a
react a lot less painful than we (coaches) do. Coaches sometimes
believe. Most times they are ready for next week."

loss). Most times they
worry like you wouldn't



Clemson vs. S.C. State

September 20, 2008

Post-Game Clemson Player Quotes

Running Back James Davis

"Guys are improving week in and week out, and they showed it today. The offensive line
especially improved; I'm so proud of those guys.  I stayed patient, I knew my time would
come; I've just got to keep working hard. They did some things that were unexpected, but
we adjusted. There is always some stuff for concern, but I think we showed improvement."

Defensive Back Michael Hamlin

"We've just got to go out and do what we're supposed to do. We just went out and hit them
right in the mouth; we wanted to keep them out of the end zone. We just wanted to try to
hit as many people as possible."

Center Thomas Austin

"Today, we played a lot of young guys; it was good to get those guys some experience. We
prepared hard this week, and the young guys got better at making some adjustments
during the game. They're not rookies anymore. We have high expectations, and I felt that
we played better this week than we did last week, which was all that we asked for. Those
guys are very athletic, they just need some more reps. I feel like we're starting to gel as an
offensive line."

Quarterback Cullen Harper

"We've just got to continue to get better and better each week. I think our confidence is
right where it needs to be going into this stretch of ACC games. I thought we ran the ball
well, I thought James came out and did a great job, then I thought the defense did a good
job today. They got some turnovers and got off the field for us."




